

**BUREAU OF STREET LIGHTING
BID RESULTS**

Fiscal Year 2016-2017

*“ * ” indicates a corrected bid amount.
Bid order may change after application of Local Business Preference bid amount reduction to certified
Local Business Enterprises (see Part II of bid package).*

Board of Public Works Meeting: Bid Opening – 08/24/16

STREET LIGHTING POLE PAINTING PROJECT UNIT VI

W.O. No. L1599174 Plan No. SL-7852
BSL Estimate: \$304,350.00

***** ALL BIDS WERE REJECTED – PROJECT WAS RE-BID *****

Low Bidder: Color New Co. \$619,720.00 (103.62% High)
2nd low: CTG Construction Inc. \$791,500.00 (160.06% High)

(Bid Tabulation available at the end of this document.)

Board of Public Works Meeting: Bid Opening – 11/16/16

STREET LIGHTING POLE PAINTING PROJECT UNIT VI (RE-BID)

W.O. No. L1599174 Plan No. SL-7852
BSL Estimate: \$304,350.00

Low Bidder: CTG dba CT Georgiou Painting Co.. **\$452,660.00 (48.73% High) – AWARD 3/13/17**
2nd low: Street Light Restoration Specialist Inc. \$489,802.00 (60.93% High)
3rd low: Color New Co. \$498,580.00 (63.82% High)

(Bid Tabulation available at the end of this document.)

**BUREAU OF STREET LIGHTING
BID RESULTS**

Fiscal Year 2016-2017

*“ * ” indicates a corrected bid amount.
Bid order may change after application of Local Business Preference bid amount reduction to certified
Local Business Enterprises (see Part II of bid package).*

Board of Public Works Meeting: Bid Opening – 1/11/17

BEL AIR - BEVERLY CREST UNIT 1 STM HIGH VOLTAGE CONVERSION FY 2016-17

W.O. No. L1649433 Plan No. M-2433
BSL Estimate: \$2,969,000

Low Bidder: Comet Electric Inc. \$2,745,096.52* (7.54% Low)
2nd Low: Servitek Solutions Inc. \$2,863,326.10 (3.56% Low) – AWARD 3/10/17
3rd Low: Elecnor Belco Electric inc. \$3,032,870.00 (2.15% High)
4th Low: KDC Inc. dba Dynalectric \$3,479,986.00 (17.21% High)
5th Low: Select Electric Inc..... \$3,652,421.00 (23.02% High)

(Bid Tabulation available at the end of this document.)

Board of Public Works Meeting: Bid Opening – 1/11/17

BEL AIR - BEVERLY CREST UNIT 2 STM HIGH VOLTAGE CONVERSION FY 2016-17

W.O. No. L1649434 Plan No. M-2434
BSL Estimate: \$2,685,000

***** ALL BIDS WERE REJECTED *****

Low Bidder: Comet Electric Inc..... \$2,178,497.00 (18.86% low)
1st Low: Elecnor Belco Electric Inc. \$2,795,256.00* (4.11% high)
2nd Low: Select Electric Inc..... \$3,230,957.00 (20.33% high)
3rd Low: KDC Inc. dba Dynalectric \$3,287,541.00 (22.44% high)
4th Low: Henkels & McCoy Inc..... \$4,116,793.10* (53.33% high)

(Bid Tabulation available at the end of this document.)

**BUREAU OF STREET LIGHTING
BID RESULTS**

Fiscal Year 2016-2017

*“ * ” indicates a corrected bid amount.
Bid order may change after application of Local Business Preference bid amount reduction to certified
Local Business Enterprises (see Part II of bid package).*

Board of Public Works Meeting: Bid Opening – 1/18/17

WESTSIDE UNIT 1 STM HIGH VOLTAGE CONVERSION FY 2016-17

W.O. No. L1649430 Plan No. M-2430
BSL Estimate: \$2,697,500.00

1st Low: Servitek Solutions \$2,375,290.16* (11.94% Low) – AWARD 3/17/17
2nd Low: Select Electric \$2,973,748.00 (10.24% High)
3rd Low: Elecnor Belco \$3,047,718.00 (12.98% High)

(Bid Tabulation available at the end of this document.)

Board of Public Works Meeting: Bid Opening – 1/18/17

WESTSIDE UNIT 3 STM HIGH VOLTAGE CONVERSION FY 2016-17

W.O. No. L1649432 Plan No. M-2432
BSL Estimate: \$2,812,500.00

1st Low: Servitek Solutions \$2,432,764.10* (13.50% Low) – AWARD 3/10/17
2nd Low: Select Electric..... \$3,131,019.00 (11.33% High)
3rd Low: Elecnor Belco \$3,289,234.00 (16.95% High)

(Bid Tabulation available at the end of this document.)

Board of Public Works Meeting: Bid Opening – 1/25/17

WESTSIDE UNIT 2 STM HIGH VOLTAGE CONVERSION FY 2016-17

W.O. No. L1649431 Plan No. M-2431
BSL Estimate: \$2,072,500.00

Low Bidder: Henkels & McCoy Inc..... \$2,235,984.63.00* (7.89% High)
2nd Low: Elecnor Belco Electric inc. \$2,279,074.00 (9.97% High) – AWARD 4/12/17
3rd Low: Select Electric Inc..... \$2,531,196.00 (22.13% High)
4th Low: KDC Inc. dba Dynalectric \$2,531,823.00 (22.16% High)

(Bid Tabulation available at the end of this document.)

**BUREAU OF STREET LIGHTING
BID RESULTS**

Fiscal Year 2016-2017

*“ * ” indicates a corrected bid amount.*

Bid order may change after application of Local Business Preference bid amount reduction to certified Local Business Enterprises (see Part II of bid package).

Board of Public Works Meeting: Bid Opening – 1/25/17

WEST LOS ANGELES – PLAYA DEL REY STM HIGH VOLTAGE CONVERSION FY 2016-17

W.O. No. L1649435 Plan No. M-2435

BSL Estimate: \$2,063,500.00

Low Bidder:	Elecnor Belco Electric Inc.	\$2,178,497.00 (9.76% High)
1st Low:	Servitek Solutions, Inc.	\$2,350,651.14 (13.92% High) – AWARD 4/12/17
2 nd Low:	KDC Inc. dba Dynalectric	\$2,419,964.00 (17.27% High)
3 rd Low:	Select Electric Inc.....	\$2,483,751.00 (20.37% High)
4 th Low:	Henkels & McCoy Inc.....	\$2,514,192.06* (21.84% High)

(Bid Tabulation available at the end of this document.)

The following BID TABULATION pages indicate Total Bid Amounts as shown in the bid package submitted by the contractor.

Subsequent corrections of mathematical or other errors on the bid amounts during the review period are not reflected, unless otherwise indicated on the Bid Tabulation.

STREET LIGHTING POLE PAINTING PROJECT UNIT VI L1599174

Bid Date: 8/24/16

Estimate: \$304,350.00

				1st Low Bidder		2nd Low Bidder	
				COLOR NEW CO.		CTG CONSTRUCTION, INC. dba C.T. GEORGIU PAINTING CO.	
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Write-In Total	Unit Price	Write-In Total
1	Paint existing short ornamental pole and luminaire per specifications. Permastand 886A. Requires rust removal, stripping out existing paint, washing glass.	39	EA	830	32370	500	19500
2	Paint existing short ornamental pole and luminaire per specifications.	798	EA	250	199500	500	399000
3	Paint existing tall modern pole per specifications. Without painting the existing LED Luminaires.	310	EA	520	161200	500	155000
4	Paint existing tall ornamental pole and luminaire per specifications.	436	EA	520	226720	500	218000
				\$619,720.00		\$791,500.00	

STREET LIGHTING POLE PAINTING PROJECT UNIT VI (RE-BID) L1649421

Bid Date: 11/16/16

Estimate: \$304,350.00

				1st Low Bidder		2nd Low Bidder		3rd Low Bidder	
				CTG CONSTRUCTION INC. dba C.T. Georgiou Painting Co.		STREETLIGHT RESTORATION SPECIALISTS, INC.		COLOR NEW CO.	
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Write-In Total	Unit Price	Write-In Total	Unit Price	Write-In Total
1	Paint existing short ornamental pole and luminaire per specifications. Permastand 886A. Requires rust removal, stripping out existing paint, washing glass.	39	EA	800	31200	890	34710	520	20280
2	Paint existing short ornamental pole and luminaire per specifications.	798	EA	250	199500	183	146034	160	127680
3	Paint existing tall modern pole per specifications. Without painting the existing LED Luminaires.	310	EA	280	86800	395	122450	470	145700
4	Paint existing tall ornamental pole and luminaire per specifications.	436	EA	310	135160	428	186608	470	204920
				\$452,660.00		\$489,802.00		\$498,580.00	

(Amounts have been verified)

		1st Low Bidder				2nd Low Bidder	
				COMET ELECTRIC, INC.		SERVITEK SOLUTIONS, INC.	
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	Remove series service equipment	8	EA	2972.78	23782.24	4171.29	33370.32
2	Remove & dispose of existing wires per general notes on sheet 1 of project plans	1	LS	10834.43	10834.43	33370.33	33370.33
3	Replace damaged or missing hand hole covers (may vary in size or shape)	22	EA	398.46	8766.12	1796.38	39520.36
4	O.H. svc. incl. 2" galv. cond. svc. riser complete to service pullbox and coordination with DWP (if necessary, stand off bracket to be included)	4	EA	2247.68	8990.72	14667.27	58669.08
5	Service junction connecting device	6	EA	1894.31	11365.86	9149.85	54899.1
6	U.G. service includes stub-out extension and coordination with D.W.P.	1	EA	1583.57	1583.57	27143.76	27143.76
7	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	29310	LF	23.85	699043.5	28.71	841490.1
8	1" galv. cond. incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (In Street)	36145	LF	24.33	879407.85	24.3	878323.5
9	1-1/2"galv.cond.(St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	930	LF	54.22	50424.6	64.81	60273.3
10	#10 THWN AWG solid wire	1	LS	6570.5	6570.5	132862.56	132862.56
11	#8 AWG stranded wire (600v)	1	LS	208667	208667	139012.56	139012.56
12	Pullbox, No. 3-1/2 with Steel Cover (traffic rated) incl. lid, bends,excw & restore to match adj. surface	40	EA	1587.58	63503.2	874.65	34986
13	Pullbox, type 2 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	506	EA	898.12	454448.72	473.04	239358.24
14	Pullbox, type 3 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	5	EA	2827.89	14139.45	6136.19	30680.95
15	10 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	410	EA	108.63	44538.3	134.65	55206.5
16	30 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	26	EA	131.19	3410.94	916.77	23836.02
17	LED luminaire (100W HPS replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	2	EA	586	1172	12532.98	25065.96
18	LED Post Top Lamp (incl retrofit kit, socket, etc.) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	404	EA	600	242400	325.47	131489.88
19	Philips City Touch Lum Controller	2	EA	155	310	155	310
20	SSRE relay per plan	7	EA	1570	10990	3273.94	22917.58
21	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 851)	1	EA	60	60	60	60
22	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 953)	4	EA	60	240	60	240
23	P.E. collar per plan	2	EA	223.76	447.52	120	240
				-7.54%	\$2,745,096.52	-3.56%	\$2,863,326.10

(Amounts have been verified)

		3rd Low Bidder				4th Low Bidder	
				ELEC NOR BELCO ELECTRIC, INC.		KDC, INC. dba DYNALECTRIC	
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	Remove series service equipment	8	EA	1500	12000	605	4840
2	Remove & dispose of existing wires per general notes on sheet 1 of project plans	1	LS	35000	35000	28299	28299
3	Replace damaged or missing hand hole covers (may vary in size or shape)	22	EA	400	8800	381	8382
4	O.H. svc. incl. 2" galv. cond. svc. riser complete to service pullbox and coordination with DWP (if necessary, stand off bracket to be included)	4	EA	3500	14000	2846	11384
5	Service junction connecting device	6	EA	900	5400	822	4932
6	U.G. service includes stub-out extension and coordination with D.W.P.	1	EA	15000	15000	5645	5645
7	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	29310	LF	28	820680	24	703440
8	1" galv. cond. incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (In Street)	36145	LF	32	1156640	50.5	1825322.5
9	1-1/2" galv. cond. (St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	930	LF	50	46500	47	43710
10	#10 THWN AWG solid wire	1	LS	28000	28000	58229.5	58229.5
11	#8 AWG stranded wire (600v)	1	LS	240000	240000	159575	159575
12	Pullbox, No. 3-1/2 with Steel Cover (traffic rated) incl. lid, bends, excv & restore to match adj. surface	40	EA	600	24000	1281	51240
13	Pullbox, type 2 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	506	EA	800	404800	678	343068
14	Pullbox, type 3 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	5	EA	900	4500	1872	9360
15	10 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	410	EA	92	37720	77	31570
16	30 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	26	EA	120	3120	215	5590
17	LED luminaire (100W HPS replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	2	EA	800	1600	2356	4712
18	LED Post Top Lamp (incl retrofit kit, socket, etc.) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	404	EA	400	161600	387	156348
19	Philips City Touch Lum Controller	2	EA	155	310	155	310
20	SSRE relay per plan	7	EA	1500	10500	2337	16359
21	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 851)	1	EA	60	60	60	60
22	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 953)	4	EA	60	240	60	240
23	P.E. collar per plan	2	EA	1200	2400	3685	7370
				2.15%	\$3,032,870.00	17.21%	\$3,479,986.00

(Amounts have been verified)

5th Low Bidder

		SELECT ELECTRIC, INC.			
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total
1	Remove series service equipment	8	EA	181	1448
2	Remove & dispose of existing wires per general notes on sheet 1 of project plans	1	LS	49930	49930
3	Replace damaged or missing hand hole covers (may vary in size or shape)	22	EA	114	2508
4	O.H. svc. incl. 2" galv. cond. svc. riser complete to service pullbox and coordination with DWP (if necessary, stand off bracket to be included)	4	EA	1005	4020
5	Service junction connecting device	6	EA	510	3060
6	U.G. service includes stub-out extension and coordination with D.W.P.	1	EA	670	670
7	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	29310	LF	21	615510
8	1" galv. cond. incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (In Street)	36145	LF	45	1626525
9	1-1/2"galv.cond.(St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	930	LF	95	88350
10	#10 THWN AWG solid wire	1	LS	27405	27405
11	#8 AWG stranded wire (600v)	1	LS	277379	277379
12	Pullbox, No. 3-1/2 with Steel Cover (traffic rated) incl. lid, bends,excav & restore to match adj. surface	40	EA	656	26240
13	Pullbox, type 2 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	506	EA	1089	551034
14	Pullbox, type 3 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	5	EA	907	4535
15	10 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	410	EA	84	34440
16	30 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	26	EA	98	2548
17	LED luminaire (100W HPS replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	2	EA	474	948
18	LED Post Top Lamp (incl retrofit kit, socket, etc.) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	404	EA	781	315524
19	Philips City Touch Lum Controller	2	EA	155	310
20	SSRE relay per plan	7	EA	2399	16793
21	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 851)	1	EA	60	60
22	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 953)	4	EA	60	240
23	P.E. collar per plan	2	EA	1472	2944
				23.02%	\$3,652,421.00

(Amounts have been verified)

		1st Low Bidder				2nd Low Bidder	
		COMET ELECTRIC, INC.				ELEC NOR BELCO ELECTRIC, INC.	
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	Remove series service equipment	8	EA	2465.1	19720.8	2000	16000
2	Remove & dispose of existing wires per general notes on sheet 1 of project plans	1	LS	49416.14	49416.14	30000	30000
3	Replace damaged or missing hand hole covers (may vary in size or shape)	17	EA	61.85	1051.45	400	6800
4	O.H. svc. incl. 2" galv. cond. svc. riser complete to service pullbox and coordination with DWP (if necessary, stand off brackets to be included)	7	EA	2012.11	14084.77	3500	24500
5	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (for Coldwater Canyon)	681	LF	28.84	19640.04	40	27240
6	1" galv. cond. incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (In Street)	46493	LF	23.2	1078637.6	41	1906213
7	#10 THWN AWG solid wire	1	LS	28392.08	28392.08	32000	32000
8	#8 AWG stranded wire (600v)	1	LS	194823.15	194823.15	190000	190000
9	Pullbox, No. 3-1/2 with Steel Cover (traffic rated) incl. lid, bends, excv & restore to match adj surface	70	EA	1188.52	83196.4	600	42000
10	Pullbox, type 2 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	368	EA	920.19	338629.92	800	294400
11	Pullbox, type 3 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	7	EA	1826.59	12786.13	900	6300
12	10 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	359	EA	102.02	36625.18	92	33028
13	30 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	24	EA	123.26	2958.24	120	2880
14	LED luminaire (100W HPS replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	4	EA	1522.49	6089.96	750	3000
15	LED luminaire (200W HPS Replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	4	EA	1522.49	6089.96	800	3200
16	LED Post Top Lamp (incl retrofit kit, socket, etc.) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	344	EA	420	144480	400	137600
17	Philips City Touch Lum Controller	8	EA	155	1240	155	1240
18	SSRE relay per plan	5	EA	1556	7780	2100	10500
19	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 807)	1	EA	55	55	55	55
20	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 851)	3	EA	60	180	60	180
21	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 953)	2	EA	60	120	60	120
22	Field Office requirements per special specifications (and ability to hold 2 inspectors)	1	LS	132500.18	132500.18	28000	28000
				-18.86%	\$2,178,497.00	4.11%	\$2,795,256.00

(Amounts have been verified)

		3rd Low Bidder				4th Low Bidder	
				SELECT ELECTRIC, INC.		KDC, INC. dba DYNALECTRIC	
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	Remove series service equipment	8	EA	182	1456	135	1080
2	Remove & dispose of existing wires per general notes on sheet 1 of project plans	1	LS	31502	31502	16251	16251
3	Replace damaged or missing hand hole covers (may vary in size or shape)	17	EA	128	2176	213	3621
4	O.H. svc. incl. 2" galv. cond. svc. riser complete to service pullbox and coordination with DWP (if necessary, stand off brackets to be included)	7	EA	674	4718	1928	13496
5	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (for Coldwater Canyon)	681	LF	26	17706	24	16344
6	1" galv. cond. incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (In Street)	46493	LF	46	2138678	51.5	2394389.5
7	#10 THWN AWG solid wire	1	LS	28415	28415	38721	38721
8	#8 AWG stranded wire (600v)	1	LS	214363	214363	160257	160257
9	Pullbox, No. 3-1/2 with Steel Cover (traffic rated) incl. lid, bends, excv & restore to match adj surface	70	EA	660	46200	972	68040
10	Pullbox, type 2 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	368	EA	1097	403696	812	298816
11	Pullbox, type 3 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	7	EA	889	6223	1086	7602
12	10 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	359	EA	84	30156	69	24771
13	30 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	24	EA	99	2376	71	1704
14	LED luminaire (100W HPS replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	4	EA	477	1908	475	1900
15	LED luminaire (200W HPS Replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	4	EA	470	1880	475	1900
16	LED Post Top Lamp (incl retrofit kit, socket, etc.) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	344	EA	786	270384	382	131408
17	Philips City Touch Lum Controller	8	EA	155	1240	155	1240
18	SSRE relay per plan	5	EA	3028	15140	1803	9015
19	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 807)	1	EA	55	55	55	55
20	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 851)	3	EA	60	180	60	180
21	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 953)	2	EA	60	120	60	120
22	Field Office requirements per special specifications (and ability to hold 2 inspectors)	1	LS	12385	12385	96630.5	96630.5
				20.33%	\$3,230,957.00	22.44%	\$3,287,541.00

(Amounts have been verified)

5th Low Bidder

		HENKELS & MCCOY, INC.			
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total
1	Remove series service equipment	8	EA	408.93	3271.44
2	Remove & dispose of existing wires per general notes on sheet 1 of project plans	1	LS	84906.73	84906.73
3	Replace damaged or missing hand hole covers (may vary in size or shape)	17	EA	263.16	4473.72
4	O.H. svc. incl. 2" galv. cond. svc. riser complete to service pullbox and coordination with DWP (if necessary, stand off brackets to be included)	7	EA	1990.3	13932.1
5	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (for Coldwater Canyon)	681	LF	40.13	27328.53
6	1" galv. cond. incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (In Street)	46493	LF	58.83	2735183.19
7	#10 THWN AWG solid wire	1	LS	18413.16	18413.16
8	#8 AWG stranded wire (600v)	1	LS	295092.46	295092.46
9	Pullbox, No. 3-1/2 with Steel Cover (traffic rated) incl. lid, bends, excv & restore to match adj surface	70	EA	295.6	20692
10	Pullbox, type 2 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	368	EA	621.54	228726.72
11	Pullbox, type 3 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	7	EA	832.25	5825.75
12	10 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	359	EA	71.49	25664.91
13	30 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	24	EA	71.49	1715.76
14	LED luminaire (100W HPS replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	4	EA	1721.5	6886
15	LED luminaire (200W HPS Replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	4	EA	1715.5	6862
16	LED Post Top Lamp (incl retrofit kit, socket, etc.) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	344	EA	1098.1	377746.4
17	Philips City Touch Lum Controller	8	EA	155	1240
18	SSRE relay per plan	5	EA	3272.85	16364.25
19	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 807)	1	EA	55	55
20	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 851)	3	EA	60	180
21	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 953)	2	EA	60	120
22	Field Office requirements per special specifications (and ability to hold 2 inspectors)	1	LS	242112.98	242112.98
				53.33%	\$4,116,793.10

(Amounts have been verified)

		1st Low Bidder				2nd Low Bidder	
		SERVITEK SOLUTIONS, INC.				SELECT ELECTRIC, INC.	
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	Remove series service equipment	5	EA	3523.37	17616.85	1654	8270
2	Remove & dispose of existing wires per general notes on sheet 1 of project plans	1	LS	20522.98	20522.98	44844	44844
3	Replace damaged or missing hand hole covers (may vary in size or shape)	24	EA	1112.62	26702.88	108	2592
4	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	68310	LF	14.68	1002790.8	20	1366200
5	1" galv. cond. (St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	10404	LF	19.7	204958.8	40	416160
6	1-1/2"galv.cond.(St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	722	LF	81	58482	57	41154
7	#10 THWN AWG solid wire	1	LS	134903.5	134903.5	20984	20984
8	#8 AWG stranded wire (600v)	1	LS	134903.5	134903.5	275231	275231
9	Pullbox, type 2 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	651	EA	279.82	182162.82	625	406875
10	10 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	469	EA	139.61	65477.09	82	38458
11	LED luminaire (100W HPS replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	18	EA	3988.49	71792.82	463	8334
12	LED luminaire (150W HPS replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	1	EA	4166.14	4166.14	489	489
13	LED luminaire (200W HPS Replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	17	EA	3969.87	67487.79	456	7752
14	LED Post Top Lamp (incl retrofit kit, socket, etc.) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	433	EA	793.71	343676.43	683	295739
15	Philips City Touch Lum Controller	36	EA	155	5580	155	5580
16	SSRE relay per plan	13	EA	2548.52	33130.76	2627	34151
17	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 951)	2	EA	50	100	50	100
18	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 953)	6	EA	60	360	60	360
19	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 855)	1	EA	60	60	60	60
20	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 851)	6	EA	60	360	60	360
21	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 856)	1	EA	55	55	55	55
				-11.94%	\$2,375,290.16	10.24%	\$2,973,748.00

Bid Date: 1/18/17

Estimate: \$2,697,500.00

(Amounts have been verified)

3rd Low Bidder

		ELEC NOR BELCO ELECTRIC, INC.			
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total
1	Remove series service equipment	5	EA	2000	10000
2	Remove & dispose of existing wires per general notes on sheet 1 of project plans	1	LS	28000	28000
3	Replace damaged or missing hand hole covers (may vary in size or shape)	24	EA	250	6000
4	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	68310	LF	23	1571130
5	1" galv. cond. (St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	10404	LF	29	301716
6	1-1/2" galv. cond. (St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	722	LF	53	38266
7	#10 THWN AWG solid wire	1	LS	33000	33000
8	#8 AWG stranded wire (600v)	1	LS	255000	255000
9	Pullbox, type 2 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	651	EA	652	424452
10	10 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	469	EA	100	46900
11	LED luminaire (100W HPS replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	18	EA	640	11520
12	LED luminaire (150W HPS replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	1	EA	660	660
13	LED luminaire (200W HPS Replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	17	EA	635	10795
14	LED Post Top Lamp (incl retrofit kit, socket, etc.) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	433	EA	658	284914
15	Philips City Touch Lum Controller	36	EA	155	5580
16	SSRE relay per plan	13	EA	1450	18850
17	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 951)	2	EA	50	100
18	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 953)	6	EA	60	360
19	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 855)	1	EA	60	60
20	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 851)	6	EA	60	360
21	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 856)	1	EA	55	55
				12.98%	\$3,047,718.00

(Amounts have been verified)

		1st Low Bidder				2nd Low Bidder	
		SERVITEK SOLUTIONS, INC.				SELECT ELECTRIC, INC.	
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	Remove series service equipment	8	EA	2569.12	20552.96	882	7056
2	Remove & dispose of existing wires per general notes on sheet 1 of project plans	1	LS	20552.98	20552.98	52062	52062
3	Replace damaged or missing hand hole covers (may vary in size or shape)	27	EA	989	26703	105	2835
4	O.H. svc. incl. 2" galv. cond. svc. riser complete to service pullbox and coordination with DWP	5	EA	2079.23	10396.15	1220	6100
5	Service junction connecting device	3	EA	7260.99	21782.97	1007	3021
6	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	58155	LF	15.43	897331.65	20	1163100
7	1" galv. cond. (St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	11711	LF	18.88	221103.68	41	480151
8	1" galv. cond. incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (in street along flowline)	5420	LF	22.18	120215.6	43	233060
9	1-1/2"galv.cond.(St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	697	LF	89.32	62256.04	66	46002
10	#10 THWN AWG solid wire	1	LS	107922.8	107922.8	23669	23669
11	#8 AWG stranded wire (600v)	1	LS	107922.8	107922.8	254801	254801
12	Pullbox, No. 3-1/2 with Steel Cover (traffic rated) incl. lid, bends, excv & restore to match adj surface	6	EA	1652.57	9915.42	648	3888
13	Pullbox, type 2 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	674	EA	272.37	183577.38	630	424620
14	Pullbox, type 3 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	5	EA	3305.14	16525.7	896	4480
15	10 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	522	EA	119.6	62431.2	83	43326
16	30 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	40	EA	857.04	34281.6	97	3880
17	LED luminaire (100W HPS replacement) per plan and includes removal of exisiting equipment	11	EA	4618.83	50807.13	468	5148
18	LED luminaire (150W HPS replacement) per plan and includes removal of exisiting equipment	5	EA	7102.28	35511.4	495	2475
19	LED luminaire (200W HPS Replacement) per plan and includes removal of exisiting equipment	5	EA	8332.28	41661.4	461	2305
20	LED Post Top Lamp (incl retrofit kit, socket, etc.) per plan and includes removal of exisiting equipment	496	EA	721.55	357888.8	691	342736
21	Philips City Touch Lum Controller	21	EA	155	3255	155	3255
22	SSRE relay per plan	7	EA	2068.9	14482.3	2971	20797
23	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 814)	1	EA	55	55	55	55
22	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 851)	2	EA	60	120	60	120
22	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 807)	1	EA	55	55	55	55
22	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 953)	1	EA	60	60	60	60
22	P.E. collar per plan	2	EA	2698.07	5396.14	981	1962
				-13.50%	\$2,432,764.10	11.33%	\$3,131,019.00

Bid Date: 1/18/17

Estimate: **\$2,812,500.00**

(Amounts have been verified)

		3rd Low Bidder			
		ELEC NOR BELCO ELECTRIC, INC.			
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total
1	Remove series service equipment	8	EA	2000	16000
2	Remove & dispose of existing wires per general notes on sheet 1 of project plans	1	LS	27000	27000
3	Replace damaged or missing hand hole covers (may vary in size or shape)	27	EA	250	6750
4	O.H. svc. incl. 2" galv. cond. svc. riser complete to service pullbox and coordination with DWP	5	EA	3500	17500
5	Service junction connecting device	3	EA	800	2400
6	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	58155	LF	26	1512030
7	1" galv. cond. (St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	11711	LF	28	327908
8	1" galv. cond. incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface (in street along flowline)	5420	LF	34	184280
9	1-1/2" galv. cond. (St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	697	LF	52	36244
10	#10 THWN AWG solid wire	1	LS	40000	40000
11	#8 AWG stranded wire (600v)	1	LS	260000	260000
12	Pullbox, No. 3-1/2 with Steel Cover (traffic rated) incl. lid, bends, excv & restore to match adj surface	6	EA	550	3300
13	Pullbox, type 2 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	674	EA	652	439448
14	Pullbox, type 3 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	5	EA	750	3750
15	10 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	522	EA	100	52200
16	30 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	40	EA	125	5000
17	LED luminaire (100W HPS replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	11	EA	640	7040
18	LED luminaire (150W HPS replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	5	EA	660	3300
19	LED luminaire (200W HPS Replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	5	EA	635	3175
20	LED Post Top Lamp (incl retrofit kit, socket, etc.) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	496	EA	658	326368
21	Philips City Touch Lum Controller	21	EA	155	3255
22	SSRE relay per plan	7	EA	1428	9996
23	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 814)	1	EA	55	55
22	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 851)	2	EA	60	120
22	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 807)	1	EA	55	55
22	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 953)	1	EA	60	60
22	P.E. collar per plan	2	EA	1000	2000
				16.95%	\$3,289,234.00

(Amounts have been verified)

				1st Low Bidder		2nd Low Bidder	
				HENKELS & MCCOY INC.		ELEC NOR BELCO ELECTRIC, INC.	
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	Remove series service equipment	4	EA	551.67	2206.68	1200	4800
2	Remove & dispose of existing wires per general notes on sheet 1 of project plans	1	LS	109692.78	109692.78	60000	60000
3	Replace damaged or missing hand hole covers (may vary in size or shape)	21	EA	141.85	2978.85	140	2940
4	O.H. svc. incl. 2" galv. cond. svc. riser complete to service pullbox and coordination with DWP	4	EA	2411.03	9644.12	1400	5600
5	Service junction connecting device	6	EA	747.46	4484.76	1000	6000
6	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	47527	LF	15.32	728113.64	20	950540
7	1" galv. cond. (St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	10623	LF	31.57	335368.11	32	339936
8	1-1/2" galv. cond. (St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	200	LF	81	16200	80	16000
9	#10 THWN AWG solid wire	1	LS	25485.22	25485.22	26000	26000
10	#8 AWG stranded wire (600v)	1	LS	267463.34	267463.34	185000	185000
11	Pullbox, type 2 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	517	EA	610.21	315478.57	600	310200
12	Pullbox, type 3 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	4	EA	724.64	2898.56	850	3400
13	10 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	410	EA	81.46	33398.6	85	34850
14	30 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	28	EA	81.46	2280.88	100	2800
15	LED luminaire (100W HPS replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	8	EA	1750.75	14006	615	4920
16	LED luminaire (200W HPS Replacement) per plan	5	EA	1750.75	8753.75	608	3040
17	LED Post Top Lamp (incl retrofit kit, socket, etc.) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	393	EA	831.79	326893.47	755	296715
18	Philips City Touch Lum Controller	13	EA	155	2015	155	2015
19	SSRE relay per plan	7	EA	3927.4	27491.8	2500	17500
20	P.E. collar per plan	7	EA	161.5	1130.5	974	6818
				7.89%	\$2,235,984.63	9.97%	\$2,279,074.00

(Amounts have been verified)

				3rd Low Bidder		4th Low Bidder	
				SELECT ELECTRIC, INC.		KDC INC., dba DYNALECTRIC	
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	Remove series service equipment	4	EA	1679	6716	131	524
2	Remove & dispose of existing wires per general notes on sheet 1 of project plans	1	LS	47856	47856	23517	23517
3	Replace damaged or missing hand hole covers (may vary in size or shape)	21	EA	192	4032	207	4347
4	O.H. svc. incl. 2" galv. cond. svc. riser complete to service pullbox and coordination with DWP	4	EA	1616	6464	1881	7524
5	Service junction connecting device	6	EA	1032	6192	191	1146
6	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	47527	LF	22	1045594	22.5	1069357.5
7	1" galv. cond. (St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	10623	LF	50	531150	56	594888
8	1-1/2"galv.cond.(St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	200	LF	98	19600	44.19	8838
9	#10 THWN AWG solid wire	1	LS	19403	19403	43994	43994
10	#8 AWG stranded wire (600v)	1	LS	167781	167781	119091.5	119091.5
11	Pullbox, type 2 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	517	EA	633	327261	689	356213
12	Pullbox, type 3 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	4	EA	1071	4284	912	3648
13	10 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	410	EA	83	34030	67	27470
14	30 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	28	EA	97	2716	69	1932
15	LED luminaire (100W HPS replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	8	EA	470	3760	426	3408
16	LED luminaire (200W HPS Replacement) per plan	5	EA	463	2315	420	2100
17	LED Post Top Lamp (incl retrofit kit, socket, etc.) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	393	EA	693	272349	605	237765
18	Philips City Touch Lum Controller	13	EA	155	2015	155	2015
19	SSRE relay per plan	7	EA	2801	19607	2544	17808
20	P.E. collar per plan	7	EA	1153	8071	891	6237
				22.13%	\$2,531,196.00	22.16%	\$2,531,823.00

(Amounts have been verified)

		Quantity	Unit	1st Low Bidder		2nd Low Bidder	
				ELEC NOR BELCO ELECTRIC, INC.		SERVITEK SOLUTIONS, INC.	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	Remove series service equipment	6	EA	1500	9000	4767.19	28603.14
2	Remove & dispose of existing wires per general notes on sheet 1 of project plans	1	LS	61149	61149	33370.33	33370.33
3	Replace damaged or missing hand hole covers (may vary in size or shape)	19	EA	140	2660	1829.11	34753.09
4	O.H. svc. incl. 2" galv. cond. svc. riser complete to service pullbox and coordination with DWP	2	EA	1400	2800	3117.75	6235.5
5	Service junction connecting device	3	EA	1000	3000	10354.38	31063.14
6	U.G. service includes stub-out extension and coordination with D.W.P.	2	EA	2500	5000	27873.45	55746.9
7	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	48462	LF	20	969240	16.11	780722.82
8	1" galv. cond. (St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	10010	LF	32	320320	16.21	162262.1
9	1-1/2"galv.cond.(St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	157	LF	80	12560	80.83	12690.31
10	#10 THWN AWG solid wire	1	LS	25000	25000	258639.9	258639.9
11	#8 AWG stranded wire (600v)	1	LS	192000	192000	258639.9	258639.9
12	Pullbox, type 2 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	508	EA	600	304800	526.66	267543.28
13	Pullbox, type 3 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	4	EA	850	3400	13217.18	52868.72
14	10 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	364	EA	85	30940	295.72	107642.08
15	30 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	24	EA	100	2400	3613.6	86726.4
16	LED luminaire (100W HPS replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	15	EA	615	9225	638.17	9572.55
17	LED luminaire (200W HPS Replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	16	EA	608	9728	598.29	9572.64
18	LED Post Top Lamp (incl retrofit kit, socket, etc.) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	332	EA	789	261948	299.37	99390.84
19	Philips City Touch Lum Controller	31	EA	155	4805	155	4805
20	SSRE relay per plan	11	EA	2500	27500	2949.63	32445.93
21	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 851)	9	EA	60	540	60	540
22	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD814)	1	EA	55	55	55	55
23	P.E. collar per plan	7	EA	974	6818	2394.51	16761.57
				9.76%	\$2,264,888.00	13.92%	\$2,350,651.14

(Amounts have been verified)

				3rd Low Bidder		4th Low Bidder	
				KDC INC., dba DYNALECTRIC		SELECT ELECTRIC, INC.	
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	Remove series service equipment	6	EA	186	1116	1684	10104
2	Remove & dispose of existing wires per general notes on sheet 1 of project plans	1	LS	20986	20986	44307	44307
3	Replace damaged or missing hand hole covers (may vary in size or shape)	19	EA	207	3933	146	2774
4	O.H. svc. incl. 2" galv. cond. svc. riser complete to service pullbox and coordination with DWP	2	EA	1879	3758	1710	3420
5	Service junction connecting device	3	EA	190	570	1835	5505
6	U.G. service includes stub-out extension and coordination with D.W.P.	2	EA	1733	3466	490	980
7	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	48462	LF	22.5	1090395	20.5	993471
8	1" galv. cond. (St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	10010	LF	48	480480	47	470470
9	1-1/2"galv.cond.(St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	157	LF	61	9577	99	15543
10	#10 THWN AWG solid wire	1	LS	45830	45830	17958	17958
11	#8 AWG stranded wire (600v)	1	LS	136841	136841	189665	189665
12	Pullbox, type 2 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	508	EA	669	339852	789	400812
13	Pullbox, type 3 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	4	EA	912	3648	2316	9264
14	10 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	364	EA	67	24388	83	30212
15	30 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	24	EA	69	1656	98	2352
16	LED luminaire (100W HPS replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	15	EA	426	6390	471	7065
17	LED luminaire (200W HPS Replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	16	EA	413	6608	464	7424
18	LED Post Top Lamp (incl retrofit kit, socket, etc.) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	332	EA	605	200860	695	230740
19	Philips City Touch Lum Controller	31	EA	155	4805	155	4805
20	SSRE relay per plan	11	EA	2543	27973	2864	31504
21	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 851)	9	EA	60	540	60	540
22	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD814)	1	EA	55	55	55	55
23	P.E. collar per plan	7	EA	891	6237	683	4781
				17.27%	\$2,419,964.00	20.37%	\$2,483,751.00

Bid Date: 1/25/17

Estimate: \$2,063,500.00**(Amounts have been verified)**

5th Low Bidder

		HENKELS & MCCOY INC.			
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total
1	Remove series service equipment	6	EA	524.66	3147.96
2	Remove & dispose of existing wires per general notes on sheet 1 of project plans	1	LS	110453.84	110453.84
3	Replace damaged or missing hand hole covers (may vary in size or shape)	19	EA	142.67	2710.73
4	O.H. svc. incl. 2" galv. cond. svc. riser complete to service pullbox and coordination with DWP	2	EA	2715.28	5430.56
5	Service junction connecting device	3	EA	751.77	2255.31
6	U.G. service includes stub-out extension and coordination with D.W.P.	2	EA	1662.88	3325.76
7	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	48462	LF	16.79	813676.98
8	1" galv. cond. (St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	10010	LF	43.48	435234.8
9	1-1/2"galv.cond.(St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	157	LF	97.27	15271.39
10	#10 THWN AWG solid wire	1	LS	24655.98	24655.98
11	#8 AWG stranded wire (600v)	1	LS	362196.96	362196.96
12	Pullbox, type 2 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	508	EA	620.95	315442.6
13	Pullbox, type 3 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	4	EA	736.04	2944.16
14	10 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	364	EA	83.37	30346.68
15	30 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	24	EA	83.87	2012.88
16	LED luminaire (100W HPS replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	15	EA	1803.96	27059.4
17	LED luminaire (200W HPS Replacement) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	16	EA	1803.96	28863.36
18	LED Post Top Lamp (incl retrofit kit, socket, etc.) per plan and includes removal of existing equipment	332	EA	840.89	279175.48
19	Philips City Touch Lum Controller	31	EA	155	4805
20	SSRE relay per plan	11	EA	3950.02	43450.22
21	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD 851)	9	EA	60	540
22	PE Cell Pole Cap (for CD814)	1	EA	55	55
23	P.E. collar per plan	7	EA	162.43	1137.01
				21.84%	\$2,514,192.06